Owners Cost $4

Contingency $20

Initial Capitalnote4 $175

Sustaining Capital $173

Closure $5

Salvage $(3)

Total $ 350

LOM Capital Costs (C$M)note 1,2

Mining, Haulage and Water Management
$346 C$M

$75.66 C$/tonne milled

Processing & Tailings
$173 C$M

$37.71 C$/tonne milled

G&A
$142 C$M

$31.06 C$/tonne milled

Process Toll
$87 C$M

$18.94 C$/tonne milled

Total
$656 C$M

$143.46 C$/tonne milled

Off-Site Costs, Refining and Transport $6 C$M

Royalties $10 C$M

Total Cash Costs $861 US$/oz

Sustaining Capital, Closure & Salvage $197 US$/oz

Total AISCnote5 $1,059 US$/oz

LOM Operating Costs and AISCnote 1,2

1. See "Non-IFRS Measures".
2. Initial Capital Costs for Year -1 and Year +1, with commercial production assumed for end of Year +1. Sustaining Capital

Costs begin at Year +2

3. Initial Capital Costs exclude operating costs in Year +1 (C$27M total) which are reflected in Operating Costs.
4. Columns may not sum exactly due to rounding.

5. AISC includes Royalties, Total Cash Costs and Sustaining Capital, including closure costs. Excludes Corporate G&A.

O’Brien PEA Costs

TSXV:RDS
19

O’Brien PEA Valuation Sensitivities

Gold Price (US$/oz)

Price Case

$1,800

Downside

$2,200 $2,550

Consensus

$3,000

Upside

$3,300

Spot

After Tax NPV5% C$M $193 $374 $532 $736 $871

After Tax IRR 21% 35% 48% 64% 74%

NPV5%/Capex 1.1 2.1 3.0 4.2 5.0

Paybacknote 2 Years 4.3 2.7 2.0 1.4 1.1

Average Annual FCFnote 3 C$M $48 $74 $97 $127 $147

Valuation Sensitivities to Gold Price (C$M)note1,2

Factor -20% -10% 0% +20% +40%

Operating Cost
IRR 55% 51% 48% 44% 40%

NPV  $611 $572 $532 $493 $454

Initial Capital Cost
IRR 57% 52% 48% 44% 41%

NPV  $557 $545 $532 $520 $508

0.65 0.70 0.73 0.75 0.80

C$:$US F/X
IRR 59% 52% 48% 40% 35%

NPV  $674 $582 $532 $432 $370

Valuation Sensitivities to Operating Parametersnote1,2

1. See "Non-IFRS Measures".

2. Payback is defined as achieving cumulative positive free cashflow after all cash costs and

capital costs, including sustaining.

3. During Steady-state Years 2-8, Calculated After-Tax, LOM, unlevered.

TSXV:RDS
20

Schedule, Permitting and EA

• O’Brien is subject to the Québec Environmental Quality Act and is expected to be subject to a Québec Environmental Impact Assessment and

Review. The Project is not expected to be subject to a Federal Impact Assessment procedure but will be subject to the Metal and Diamond